

NO. 13-3198

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA |) | Appeal from the United States |
| Plaintiff-Appellee, |) | District Court for the Northern |
| |) | District of Illinois, Eastern Division |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | No. 12 CR 124 |
| WILLIAM BEAVERS |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | Honorable James B. Zagel, |
| |) | Judge Presiding. |

BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
WILLIAM BEAVERS

Victor Henderson
Samuel Adam
Henderson Adam, LLC
330 S. Wells Street, Suite 1410
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 262-2900

Sheldon Sorosky
158 W. Erie
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 640-1776

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant, William Beavers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| IMPROPER AND ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS BY THE DISTRICT COURT PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANT. | 15 |
| <u>A.</u> IMPROPER EVIDENTIARY RULINGS BARRING CIRCUMSTANTIAL PROOF OF GOOD FAITH AND IMPROPER LIMITATIONS ON CROSS-EXAMINATION WERE IN ERROR | 16 |
| <u>B.</u> THE COURT’S RULINGS LIMITING THE TESTIMONY OF DEFENDANT’S EXPERT WITNESS WERE ERRONEOUS..... | 21 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE DEFINITION OF “LOAN” WAS AN IMPROPER STATEMENT OF THE LAW AND THIS ERROR MANDATES A NEW TRIAL..... | 24 |
| III. MR. BEAVERS’ RIGHT TO A JURY MADE UP OF A FAIR CROSS- SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY WAS VIOLATED..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Berghuis v. Smith, 130 S.Ct 1382, 1390 (2010)</u> | <u>34</u> |
| <u>California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149, 176 (1970)</u> | <u>15, 20</u> |
| <u>California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479, 485 (1984)</u> | <u>15, 20</u> |
| <u>Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192, 203-04 (1991)</u> | <u>19</u> |
| <u>Comm’r v. Tufts, 461 U.S. 300, 307 (1983)</u> | <u>24, 27</u> |
| <u>Davis v. Warden, Joliet Corr. Inst. at Stateville,</u> <u>867 F.2d 1003, 1015 (7th Cir.1989)</u> | <u>32</u> |
| <u>Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 8 (1999)</u> | <u>20</u> |
| <u>Romanelli v. Suliene, 615 F.3d 847, 854 (7th Cir. 2010)</u> | <u>15</u> |
| <u>United States v. Alayeto, 628 F.3d 917, 922 (7th Cir. 2010)</u> | <u>15, 23</u> |
| <u>United States v. Bailey, 859 F.2d 1265, 1277 (7th Cir. 1988)</u> | <u>26</u> |
| <u>United States v. Duren, 439 U.S. 357, 364 (1979)</u> | <u>30</u> |
| <u>United States v. Duvall, 272 F.3d 825, 828 (7th Cir. 2001)</u> | <u>21</u> |
| <u>United States v. Howard, 619 F.3d 723, 727 (7th Cir. 2010)</u> | <u>17</u> |
| <u>United States v. Kelley, 864 F.2d 569, 572 (7th Cir.1989)</u> | <u>15</u> |
| <u>United States v. Matthews, 505 F.3d 698, 704 (7th Cir. 2007)</u> | <u>24, 25</u> |
| <u>United States v. McAnderson, 914 F.2d 934, 941 (7th Cir. 1990)</u> | <u>31</u> |
| <u>United States v. Neighbors, 590 F.3d 485, 491 (7th Cir. 2009)</u> | <u>28, 29, 32</u> |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>United States v. Persfull, 660 F.3d 286, 294 (7th Cir. 2011)</u> | <u>17</u> |
| <u>United States v. Phillips, 239 F. 3d 829, 842 (7th Cir. 2001)</u> | <u>28</u> |
| <u>United States v. Radtke, 415 F.3d 826, 840 (8th Cir. Minn. 2005)</u> | <u>18</u> |
| <u>United States v. Rettenberger, 344 F.3d 702, 706 (7th Cir. 2003)</u> | <u>21</u> |
| <u>United States v. Santos, 201 F.3d 953, 962 (7th Cir. 2000)</u> | <u>23</u> |
| <u>United States v. Tishberg, 854 F.2d 1070, 1073 (7th Cir. 1988)</u> | <u>18</u> |
| <u>United States v. Toushin, 899 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1990)</u> | <u>26</u> |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|-----------|
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 186</u> | <u>31</u> |
